

No. 12-1398
Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and
NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

OXFAM AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

WILLIAM K. SHIREY
Senior Litigation Counsel

THEODORE J. WEIMAN
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5167 (Weiman)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY AND ABBREVIATION CONVENTIONS	xiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Exchange Act Section 13(q) requires issuers to disclose payments made to foreign governments for the commercial development of oil, natural gas, or minerals.	5
1. The “resource curse” and the potential transparency remedy.....	6
2. The Extractive Industry Transparency Initiative was established in 2002 as a voluntary disclosure regime to address the resource curse.....	8
3. Congress concluded after several years of experience with EITI’s voluntary regime that a mandatory disclosure requirement was necessary.	10
4. In contrast to EITI, Section 13(q) requires mandatory public disclosure of detailed information about resource extraction payments to governments.....	12
5. In enacting Section 13(q), Congress established “a new international standard” for mandatory public disclosure of payment information.	15
B. The rulemaking process	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Commission afforded members of the public an extensive opportunity to provide comments, including data and economic analysis.	16
2. The Commission declined to make certain changes that several industry commentators sought in the final rules because those changes were not consistent with either Section 13(q)'s text or transparency goals.....	17
a. The Commission determined that Section 13(q) requires public disclosure of each issuer's individual payment information.	17
b. To afford issuers flexibility in applying the statutory term "project" to different business contexts, the Commission agreed with a major industry association and did not adopt a rule defining the term.....	19
c. The Commission determined that exempting issuers from mandatory disclosure if such disclosure is prohibited by a host country's laws would be inconsistent with Section 13(q).....	20
3. The Commission considered the economic effects of Section 13(q) and Rule 13q-1, including the potential costs and benefits.....	21
a. The Commission qualitatively assessed the costs and benefits of Section 13(q) and Rule 13q-1.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Based on the data available to it, the Commission undertook a quantitative assessment of the potential direct compliance costs and potential losses that extraction issuers may experience if a host country's laws bar payment disclosure.	22
c. The Commission explained that the disclosure requirement's potential benefits from enhanced governmental accountability in host countries and other potential benefits could not be quantified.	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. Petitioners have not demonstrated that the Commission acted arbitrarily or capriciously in assessing Rule 13q-1's economic implications.....	26
A. The Commission reasonably assessed benefits.....	27
B. The Commission reasonably assessed costs.	31
1. The Commission estimated the potential direct compliance costs.	31
2. The Commission assessed the potential costs should foreign countries bar disclosure.	35
3. Lacking empirical data, the Commission engaged in a qualitative assessment of other potential costs.	36
C. The Commission was not required to re-propose the rule.	37
II. The Commission did not act arbitrarily or capriciously in declining to adopt three proposals that petitioners advanced.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Commission correctly determined that confidential submission of the payment information would be inconsistent with Section 13(q).....	39
B. The Commission properly declined to create an exemption where payment disclosure is barred by a foreign government.	45
C. The Commission did not abuse its discretion in determining to provide interpretative guidance for the statutory term “project” rather than formally defining it.....	50
III. Petitioners’ First Amendment challenge lacks merit.	54
A. Petitioners waived any claim that Rule 13q-1 violates the First Amendment.....	54
B. Section 13(q) does not implicate the First Amendment and, in any event, survives scrutiny under any standard of review.	54
CONCLUSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	24
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	63
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>API v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24-25, 28
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	58
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26, 28, 36, 37
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37, 38, 39

* Asterisks denote authorities principally relied upon.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29-30
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	45
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007).....	61
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Consumer Electric Association v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	55
<i>Environmental Defense Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	58
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27, 28, 48
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24, 50
<i>Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Gibson v. Fl. Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	58
<i>Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	59, 60
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	61, 62
<i>Nat’l Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	54-55, 56
<i>Nat’l Multi Hous. Council v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	55
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24, 39-40
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	58, 59
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	57
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publ'g Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	40
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	57
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>State of Oregon v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. FLRA</i> , 647 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	57
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	58, 59, 60
 <u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 25, 27, 57
12 U.S.C. § 1831m.....	55
12 U.S.C. § 2803.....	55
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(f).....	26
Section 12(h), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(h).....	46
Section 13(p), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(p).....	42
Section 13(q), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(q).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62
Section 23, 15 U.S.C. § 78w.....	30
Section 25, 15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 11022.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 11023.....	56
42 U.S.C. § 11044.....	56
17 C.F.R. § 229.....	55
17 C.F.R. § 240.13q-1.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 37, 54, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. § 249.308	55
17 C.F.R. § 249.308a	55
17 C.F.R. § 249.310	55
Adopting Release, Interactive Data to Improve Financial Reporting, Release No. 39-2461, Jan. 30, 2009, <i>published at</i> 74 FR 6776 (Feb. 10, 2009)	
	14
Federal Acquisition Circular 2005-49, Jan. 19, 2011, <i>published at</i> 76 FR 4188-01 (Jan. 24, 2011)	
	56
Extension of Comment Period, Release No. 34-63795, January 28, 2011, <i>published at</i> 76 FR 6111 (February 3, 2011)	
	16
Reporting Requirements on Responsible Investment in Burma, July 31, 2012, <i>published at</i> 77 FR 46,786 (Aug. 6, 2012)	
	56
Disclosure of Payments by Resource Extraction Issuers, Release No. 34-67717, <i>published at</i> 77 FR 56,365 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	
	3, 6, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
155 Cong. Rec. S9735-01 (Sept. 23, 2009)	11
156 Cong. Rec. S3648-01 (May 12, 2010)	16
156 Cong. Rec. S3801-02 (May 17, 2010)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 44, 46, 60-61
156 Cong. Rec. S3965-03 (May 19, 2010)	6, 16
156 Cong. Rec. H4977-01 (June 29, 2010)	16
156 Cong. Rec. S5870-02 (July 15, 2010).....	2, 7, 8, 15, 44
EITI Board Paper 21-2-A "Building on Achievements" at 8 (Oct. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://eiti.org/files/Board%20Paper%2021-2- A%20Building%20on%20achievement %20-%20w%20B-F.pdf	
	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Minutes from EITI Board Meeting, 25-26 Oct. 2012, <i>available at</i> http://eiti.org/files/Minutes-from-the-21st-EITI-Board-meeting-Lusaka.pdf	45
Extractive Industries Transparency Disclosure Act (H.R. 6066)	42, 43
Lynn M. LoPucki & Joseph W. Doherty, <i>Bankruptcy Fire Sales</i> , 106 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	34
Mona V. Makhija et al., <i>Measuring Globalization of Industries Using a National Industry Approach: Empirical Evidence Across Five Countries and Over Time</i> , 28 J. OF INT'L BUS. STUDIES 679, 681 (1997).....	38
President Barack Obama, Speech Before the United Nations General Assembly (Sept. 22, 2010).....	15
Secretary of State Hillary Rodham Clinton, Speech at the Transparency International-USA's Annual Integrity Award Dinner (Mar. 22, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2012/03/186703.htm	63
STAFF OF S. COMM. ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, 110TH CONG., THE PETROLEUM AND POVERTY PARADOX, at 11, 12 (Oct. 2008).....	7, 10, 23, 24, 28
Transparency of Extractive Industries: High Stakes for Resource-Rich Countries, Citizens, and International Business, Hearing before the Committee on Financial Services, U.S. House of Representatives (No. 110-75) (Oct. 25, 2007)	10
